
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 10th February, 2021 

 
10.00 am 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 10th February, 2021, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Online Telephone: 03000 416749 
   

 
 

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (10): Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Labour (1) Mr J Burden 
 

Independents (1)  Mr P M Harman 
 

 
In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and 
the public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting of the 
Cabinet will be streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for 
this meeting.   
 
Representations by members of the public will only be accepted in writing. The transcript 

of representations that would normally be made in person will be provided to the Clerk by 

12 Noon two days ahead of the meeting and will be read out by the Clerk of the meeting at 

the appropriate point in the meeting. The maximum length of time allotted to each written 

representation will be the 5 minutes that it takes the Clerk to read it out.  

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 



1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Dates of future meetings  

A3 17 March 2021 
21 April 2021 
16 June 2021 
14 July 2021 
11 August 2021 (provisional) 
15 September 2021 
13 October 2021 
10 November 2021 
  8 December 2021 
12 January 2022 
 9 February 2022 
16 March 2022 
20 April 2022 
18 May 2022 
15 June 2022 
 

4. Minutes - 13 January 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 

5. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

1. General Matters  

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATIONS 

1. Application FH/20/2590 (KCC/FH/0209/2020) - Recycled Aggregate Production 
Facility with associated hardstanding and storage, gatehouse and site office, 
security gates and lighting, fencing, drainage and parking (part retrospective) at 
Land to North East of Cross Keys Coaches, Ceasar's Way, Folkestone; G McAleer 
Contracts Ltd (Pages 5 - 38) 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

E.  MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 39 - 42) 

2. County Council developments  

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017  

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017  

F.  KCC RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS 



1. Former Broke Hill Golf Course, Stonehouse Park, Sevenoaks Road Halstead Kent 
TN14 7HR:  Proposal - Outline application for residential development of up to 800 
dwellings, incl. affordable housing units and self-build plots; up to 4.75 ha of 
retirement living; primary school hub with associated sports facilities/outdoor space; 
sports hub incl. rugby and hockey pitches with separate car park and clubhouse 
areas; 2 ha of commercial B1 use; local centre incl. commercial, retail & community 
facilities and undercroft car parking for Knockholt station; country park/ open space 
incl. landscaping, infrastructure & groundworks; with all matters reserved except for 
access (Pages 43 - 52) 

2. Land At Sturry/Broad Oak, Sturry: Proposal - Outline application (with all matters 
reserved) for the development of up to 630 houses and associated community 
infrastructure comprising primary school, community building, public car park and 
associated amenity space, access, parking and landscaping; and detailed/full 
application for the construction of part of the Sturry Link Road and a local road from 
the Sturry Link Road to Shalloak Road - CA/20/02826 (Pages 53 - 54) 

3. Government Consultation - Supporting Housing Delivery & Public Service 
Infrastructure (Pages 55 - 78) 

4. Ash Parish Council Neighbourhood Development Plan - Regulation 16 (Pages 79 - 
84) 

G.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 2 February 2021 
 
(Please note that the draft conditions and background documents referred to in the 
accompanying papers may be inspected by arrangement with the Departments 
responsible for preparing the report.) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held Online on 
Wednesday, 13 January 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr J Burden, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P C Cooper, Mr P M Harman, Mr J P McInroy (Substitute for 
Mr C Simkins), Mr H Rayner and Mr J Wright 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 9 December 2020  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
2. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
The Head of Planning Applications briefly informed the Committee that it was still not 
possible for the Committee to undertake a site visit to Covers Farm, Westerham in 
the light of the current Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
3. General Matters  
(Item B1) 
 
The Committee noted that its informal briefing on the Supporting Housing and 
Infrastructure Consultation by the DHCLG would take place during the afternoon 
following the meeting.  
 
4. Proposal DOV/20/01048 (KCC/DO/0178/2020) - Creation of two sectors of 
road as dedicated Bus Rapid Transit route for buses, cyclists and pedestrians 
only. Section 1 - New road, 1.0 km in length, connecting Whitfield Urban 
Expansion to Tesco roundabout at Honeywood Parkway via new overbridge 
over A2. Access to bridge will be controlled by bus gates. Section 2 - New road, 
1.1 km in length connecting B & Q roundabout on Honeywood Park Road to 
Dover Road near Frith Farm, with access to Dover Road controlled by a bus 
gate, providing access to future phases of White Cliffs Business Park at Dover 
Fastrack - Land to the north of Dover and to the south of Whitfield;  KCC Major 
Capital Projects  
(Item D1) 
 
The Head of Planning Applications advised that in light of correspondence  from 
Guston PC received on 12 January 2021, the Chairman had agreed to her request 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



 

for the application to be withdrawn from the agenda in order to enable further 
consideration of the matters raised in relation to the proposed Special Development 
Order (SDO) for the Border Force facility and any changes that might be made 
following the SDO public consultation, and to establish whether the recommendation 
and advice to the Committee would require amendment. 
 
5. Matters dealt with under delegated powers.  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-  
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 
(b)   County Council developments;  
 
(c)    Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 
(d)  Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None).  
 
6. KCC Responses to Consultations  
(Item F1) 
 
(1)  Mr J Burden informed the Committee that he had participated in the production 
of the Gravesham Local Plan Emerging Local Plan Partial Review in his capacity as a 
Member of Gravesham BC.  He therefore would not take part in any debate on this 
matter.  
 
(2)  In response to a question from Mr H Rayner, the Head of Planning 
Applications explained that the Scoping Opinion on the proposed development at 
Broadwater Farm, West Malling had been developed as a technical highways 
response which had not necessitated any reference to the emerging Tonbridge and 
Malling Local Plan.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s responses to the following 

consultations:-  
 

(a) Proposal TM/20/02249/EASP - Request for Scoping Opinion under the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017: Outline planning application for a residential- led 
development at Broadwater Farm, West Malling - KCC's response as 
Highway Authority to Tonbridge and Malling BC;  

Page 2



 

(b) Proposal TM/20/01820/OAEA - Outline Application: Hybrid planning 
application for the following development: Outline planning permission (all 
matters reserved) for the erection of flexible B1c/B2/B8 use class buildings 
and associated access, servicing, parking, landscaping, drainage, 
remediation and earthworks; and Full planning permission for erection of 
two warehouse buildings for flexible B1c/B2/B8 use class, realignment of 
Bellingham Way link road, creation of a north/south spine road, works to 
the embankment of Ditton Stream, demolition of existing gatehouse and 
associated servicing, parking, landscaping, drainage, infrastructure and 
earthworks  at Aylesford Newsprint, Bellingham Way, Larkfield, Aylesford; 
KCC's response  as Highway Authority to Tonbridge and Malling BC;  

(c )     Proposal - Hybrid application for outline permission for provision of up to 
2000 residential units (including up to 100 Extra Care units), care home 
(Use Class C2), two form entry primary school (Use Class F.1(a)), health 
facility (Use C
[...]
tehouse and site office, 

security gates and lighting, fencing, drainage, and parking 

(part retrospective) at Land to north East of Cross Keys 

Coaches, Caesar’s Way, Folkestone CT19 4AL-  

(FH/20/1590) 

 

 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 10th 
February 2021. 
 
Application by G McAleer Contracts Limited for Recycled Aggregate Production Facility with 
associated hardstanding and storage, gatehouse and site office, security gates and lighting, 
fencing, drainage, and parking (part retrospective) at Land to north East of Cross Keys 
Coaches, Caesar’s Way, Folkestone CT19 4AL 
 
Recommendation: Permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 

Local Member: Mr David Monk Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Site 

 
1. The site comprises a 1.01ha area of industrial land situated at the end of Caesars 

Way at the north western end of Shearway Business Park at the northern edge of 
Folkestone.  The M20 motorway (between junction 12 and 13) lies to the immediate 
north with the Shearway Business Park to the east, industrial and warehouse uses to 
the south, and Crosskeys Coaches to the immediate south west. 

 
2. The site is generally flat, clear of vegetation and partly paved with part concrete and 

hardcore hardstanding.  Some site preparation and levelling work has been 
undertaken, and the site appears to be in use with piles of aggregate, a range of 
machinery, a number of portacabins, a store, and a number of skips and containers 
on site.  Security fencing and gates have been installed at the site entrance. A 
concrete retaining wall has also been installed along the south western perimeter of 
the site. 

 
3. Access to the site is via Caesars Way off Biggins Wood Road and Tile Kiln Lane.  

The closest residential dwellings are located approximately 150m to the south west at 
Elventon Close.  These are separated from the site by Centurion Business Park and 
associated industrial buildings. 

 

Backgro
[...]
tion 
to satisfy that the proposals would not materially affect the safety and/or operation of 
the Strategic Road Network (SRN), and requested that the application is not 
determined until all of the requested information is provided.  Further information was 
requested as follows: 
 
Traffic Generation 

• Clarification required on vehicle movements and whether the 75,000 tonnes refers to 
movements each way or only imports, and consideration of worst-case scenario 
should a higher number of smaller vehicles be used resulting in more movements .  
In response the applicant confirmed that the 75,000 tonnes per year is the maximum 
two-way throughput and includes all vehicles.  HE requested that conditions be 

Page 13



Item C1 - Recycled Aggregate Production Facility - Land to north 

East of Cross Keys Coaches, Caesars Way, Folkestone CT19 4AL  

FH/20/1590 (KCC/FH/0209/2020) 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

C1.10 
 

applied to restrict throughput to no more than 75,000 tonnes per annum, and that a 
Travel Plan be submitted and approved within two months of permission being 
granted to promote vehicle movements outside of peak periods of 0730-0900 and 
1630-1830. 
 
Strategic Road Network 

• Site boundary: The site boundary is within 9.5m of the M20. The Tensioned 
Corrugated Beams in place are sufficient to restrain vehicles [in the event of an 
accident].  Confirmation required that construction and maintenance of boundary 
features (the chain link fence on the northern boundary and retaining walls) does not 
require encroachment on Highways England land or affect Highways Assets. The 
extent of the reinforced concrete wall (on SW boundary of site) should be clearly 
shown on Site Layout drawings. In response the applicant confirmed that the chain-
link fence on the northern boundary is already in place, and that the retaining wall is 
constructed along the south west boundary with the Cross Keys site, which is ov
[...]
anagement Area (AQMA) and the number of and change 
in predicted HGV movements falls below the threshold set out in IAQM guidance at 
which further assessment would be required.  It is satisfied that the mitigation 
measures committed to in the Dust Management Plan including damping, minimising 
drop heights, sheeting and monitoring will minimise risk to neighbouring receptors 
and if implemented any residual impact would not be significant.  Due to the nature of 
the materials to be handled on site, odour does not require further assessment. 
 

36. Kent County Council’s Noise consultants (Amey) reviewed the Design & Access 
Statement, Noise & Vibration Assessment and Transport Statement accompanying 
the application.  It was satisfied that the assessment was carried out with reference to 
the appropriate guidance and are confident that the predicted levels of noise from the 
recycling operations are correctly derived. It agreed with the conclusion to the 
assessment that noise from the site will have a “low impact” and is therefore 
considered acceptable.  It recommended a condition restricting the use of the crusher 
and screener to between the hours of 0700 and 1800 and the submission of a noise 
management plan. 
 

37. Folkestone Town Council strongly objects to such a potentially dirty and heavy 
traffic-creating proposal, complaining about the lack of details and consultation.  It 
should be note that the consultation letter included a link to the Kent County Council 
planning applications website where all documentation associated with the 
application providing the required details are available]. 

 

Local Members 

38. The local County Member for Folkestone West, Mr David Monk, and adjoining 
Member for Cheriton, Sandgate & Hythe East, Mr Rory Love were notified of the 
application on 26 October 2020.  No views have been received.  

 

 

Page 16



Item C1 - Recycled Aggregate Production Facility - Land to north 

East of Cross Keys Coaches, Caesars W
[...]
at all 
times. The local access routes are presented in Figure 1 below. 
 

86. The main eastern part of Shearway Business Park and the majority of the business 
premises on the Park are accessed via Shearway Road and Pent Road off Cherry 
Garden Lane to the east. 
 

 
 
Figure 1  Local access routes to the Site 

 
87. Vehicles would bring clean inert waste feedstock from local construction sites to the 

site. The facility would crush and screen material into product. These products would 
then be collected from the site for use on construction sites within the Folkestone 

Page 24



Item C1 - Recycled Aggregate Production Facility - Land to north 

East of Cross Keys Coaches, Caesars Way, Folkestone CT19 4AL  

FH/20/1590 (KCC/FH/0209/2020) 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

C1.21 
 

area.  The Transport Statement describes the anticipated HGV movements on a 
typical weekday would be: 

• 16x 20-tonne vehicles (16 inbound plus 16 outbound = 32 movements/day) = 
320t/day 

• 8x 7.5-tonne vehicles (8 inbound plus 8 outbound = 16 movements/day) = 
60t/day 

• TOTAL 48 two-way HGV movements per day = 380t/day 
 

88. The Transport Statement submitted with the application explains that some 
backloading (so vehicles delivering waste for recycling then carrying recycled 
material away) would occur and these movements would represent a ‘worst case’ for 
a throughput of 75,000 tonnes per annum.  This translates into four two-way HGV 
movements (two each way) per hour throughout a weekday.  The Transport 
Statement concludes that the change of use of the site would not result in any 
significant traffic impacts on the local highway network. 
 

89. Highways England queried the predicted HGV movements and the likely mix of 
vehicles.  In response the applicant confirmed that its fleet comprises 1x 20 tonne 
grab lorry, 2x 20 tonne tippers and 1x 7.5 tonne lorry, plus 2 pickups and a van used 
for site visits, which appears to s
[...]
development is an acceptable use of land, rather than control of processes or 
emissions where these are subject to separate pollution control regimes, and that 
planning should assume these operate effectively. 

 
103. Kent County Council’s technical advisor (Amey) is satisfied that dust mitigation 

measures highlighted in the Dust and Noise Management Plan will minimise the risk 
of impact to neighbouring receptors and provided the outlined mitigation measures 
are implemented on site, any residual impact will be not significant.  Taking this into 
account, I consider that the Dust & Noise Management Plan identifies the key areas 
of risk and the measures that should be taken to avoid and mitigate generation of 
dust and associated potential adverse effects on communities (including proximate 
uses) or the environment.  In addition, the site would operate within the requirements 
of an Environmental Permit including dust management and mitigation measures.    
 

104. I recommend that operation in accordance with, and implementation of, the Dust 
Management Plan is conditioned, together with control over the height of stockpiles 
of material within the storage bays, to ensure the proposed development is in 
accordance with KMWLP Policy CSM8, Policy CSW6, and Policy DM11.  It would 
also be consistent with national planning policy (NPPW) locational criterion (g) in that 
potential adverse dust emissions can be controlled through use of appropriate and 
well-maintained equipment and vehicles. 

 
Noise 
105. KMWLP Policy DM11 provides for minerals and waste development where it is 

demonstrated that there are unlikely to be unacceptable adverse impacts from noise 
and vibration. 

Page 27



Item C1 - Recycled Aggregate Production Facility - Land to north 

East of Cross Keys Coaches, Caesars Way, Folkestone CT19 4AL  

FH/20/1590 (KCC/FH/0209/2020) 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

C1.24 
 

 
106. The concrete crushin
[...]
e recommend planning 
permission be granted.  
 

Recommendation 

 

137. I  RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition of 
conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following: 

 

Page 32



Item C1 - Recycled Aggregate Production Facility - Land to north 

East of Cross Keys Coaches, Caesars Way, Folkestone CT19 4AL  

FH/20/1590 (KCC/FH/0209/2020) 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

C1.29 
 

• The development shall be commenced within 3 years. 

• The development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the 
submitted details, documents and plans. 

 
Throughput 

• Maximum throughput of 75,000 tonnes per annum. 
 

Highways and access 

• No more than 48 HGV movements/day to site as a whole (24 in / 24 out).   

• Records shall be maintained of all HGV movements and the information made 
available to the Waste Planning Authority on request. 

• All loaded HGVs entering or leaving the site shall be enclosed, covered or 
sheeted, in line with the Dust Management Plan 

• No delivery of waste to the site by members of the public. 

• Areas shown for vehicle access, parking, turning, manoeuvring, loading and 
unloading to be provided and retained. 

• No parking on Caesar’s Way 

• 10mph speed on Caesar’s Way 

• Restriction of access on Saturdays to HGVs of 7.5 tonnes or less on Saturdays 
(to enable use of Tile Kiln Lane and avoid Ashley Avenue) 

• Travel Plan to promote vehicle movements outside of peak hours (07:30-09:20 & 
16:30-18:30) 

 
Hours of operation 

• Core operating hours – 07:00 – 19:00 hours Monday to Friday, 07:00-14:00 
Saturday, and nil on Sundays, Bank and Public Holidays. 

• Screener and crusher to be operated only between 07:00-18:00 
 

Land use 

• Use of facility restricted to waste and minerals recycling use. 
 

Waste types 

• Waste types restricted to those applied for – construction and demolition waste.  
 
Dust Control 

• Operation to be undertaken in accordance with the submitted Dust & Noise 
Management Plan 

• Stockpiles to be no higher than 0.5m below the top of the retaining walls in the 
aggregates storage bays 

 
Ground and surface water protection: 

• Development to be undertaken in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk 
Assessment 

• Submission and agreement by the Waste Planning Authority of a detailed surface 
water and foul water drainage scheme within 3 months 

• Submission of a Drainage Scheme Verification Plan [dependant on submission of 
further drainage details] within 6 months 

 
Noise Controls 

• No mobile machinery operated above ground level, on stockpiles or in elevated 
positions 

Page 33



Item C1 - Recycled Aggregate Production Facility - Land to north 

East of Cross Keys Coaches, Caesars Way, Folkestone CT19 4AL  

FH/20/1590 (KCC/FH/0209/2020) 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

C1.30 
 

• Operation undertaken in accordance with the Dust & Noise Management Plan  

• Machinery and vehicles to be fitted with noise insulation and silencers and be 
maintained in accordance with manufacturer’s specifications 

 
Other Operational Controls   

• A copy of the permission and the approved plans to be made available in the 
operator's site office. 

• No tree shall be cut down  

• No disturbance or obstruction of Public Right of Way 
 

Case Officer: David Payne Tel. no: 03000 415441 

 

Background Documents:  see section heading 

 

Page 34



PL01 P1 Site Location Plan – Existing Site Plan  

 

P
age 35



PL14 Proposed Site Office and Parking P1 

 

P
age 36



PL12 P1 Proposed Office 

 

P
age 37



PL13 P1 Proposed Gatehouse 

 

P
age 38



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 

PERMITTED/APPROVED/REFUSED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - 

MEMBERS’ INFORMATION   

     
                                                                                         
 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following ma
[...]
5 ha of 
retirement living; primary school hub with associated sports facilities/outdoor 
space; sports hub incl. rugby and hockey pitches with separate car park and 
clubhouse areas; 2 ha of commercial B1 use; local centre incl. commercial, 
retail & community facilities and undercroft car parking for Knockholt station; 
country park/ open space incl. landscaping, infrastructure & groundworks; 
with all matters reserved except for access 
 
County Council’s response (x2) as Highway Authority to Sevenoaks District Council 
on the above 
 
F2   Land At Sturry/Broad Oak, Sturry 
Proposal - Outline application (with all matters reserved) for the development 
of up to 630 houses and associated community infrastructure comprising 
primary school, community building, public car park and associated amenity 
space, access, parking and landscaping; and detailed/full application for the 
construction of part of the Sturry Link Road and a local road from the Sturry 
Link Road to Shalloak Road - CA/20/02826 
 
County Council’s response as Highway Authority to Canterbury City Council on the 
above 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item F1



 
F3 Government Consultation - Supporting Housing Delivery & Public Service 
Infrastructure  
 
County Council’s response to Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government on the above.  
 
F4 Ash Parish Council Neighbourhood Development Plan - Regulation 16 
 
County Council’s response to Dover District Council on the above. 
 

Background documents: As set out in the reports.  

Page 44



Sevenoaks District Council
Council Offices
Argyle Road
Sevenoaks
Kent
TN13 1HG

Highways and Transportation
Ashford Highway Depot
4 Javelin Way
Ashford
TN24 8AD

Tel: 03000 418181
Date: 8 January 2021

Application - SE/19/02616/OUT
Location - Former Broke Hill Golf Course, Stonehouse Park, Sevenoaks Road Halstead

Kent TN14 7HR
Proposal - Outline application for residential development of up to 800 dwellings, incl.

affordable housing units and self-build plot
[...]

 
 
Stephanie Holt-Castle 
Interim Director - Environment, Planning and Enforcement  

 
 

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes - 13 January 2021
	C1 Application FH/20/2590 (KCC/FH/0209/2020) - Recycled Aggregate Production Facility with associated hardstanding and storage, gatehouse and site office, security gates and lighting, fencing, drainage and parking (part retrospective) at Land to North East of Cross Keys Coaches, Ceasar's Way, Folkestone; G McAleer Contracts Ltd
	Item C1 Appendix

	E1 County matter applications
	F1 Former Broke Hill Golf Course, Stonehouse Park, Sevenoaks Road Halstead Kent TN14 7HR:  Proposal - Outline application for residential development of up to 800 dwellings, incl. affordable housing units and self-build plots; up to 4.75 ha of retirement living; primary school hub with associated sports facilities/outdoor space; sports hub incl. rugby and hockey pitches with separate car park and clubhouse areas; 2 ha of commercial B1 use; local centre incl. commercial, retail & community facilities and undercroft car parking for Knockholt station; country park/ open space incl. landscaping, infrastructure & groundworks; with all matters reserved except for access
	Item F1 Former Broke Hill Golf Course Response 1
	Item F1 Response 2

	F2 Land At Sturry/Broad Oak, Sturry: Proposal - Outline application (with all matters reserved) for the development of up to 630 houses and associated community infrastructure comprising primary school, community building, public car park and associated amenity space, access, parking and landscaping; and detailed/full application for the construction of part of the Sturry Link Road and a local road from the Sturry Link Road to Shalloak Road - CA/20/02826
	F3 Government Consultation - Supporting Housing Delivery & Public Service Infrastructure
	F4 Ash Parish Council Neighbourhood Development Plan - Regulation 16



Minutes of the meeting


4 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Online on 
Wednesday, 10 February 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mrs 
R Binks), Mr J Burden, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P C Cooper, Mr P M Harman, 
Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications), Mr D Payne 
(Planning Consultant), Mr M Hogben (Principal Transport and Development 
Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
7. Dates of future meetings  
(Item A3) 
 
The Committee noted its following future meeting dates:-  
 
Wednesday, 17 March 2021; 
Wednesday, 21 April 2021; 
Wednesday, 16 June 2021;  
Wednesday, 14 July 2021; 
Wednesday, 11 August 2021 (provisional); 
Wednesday, 15 September 2021; 
Wednesday, 13 October 2021; 
Wednesday,10 November 2021; 
Wednesday, 8 December 2021; 
Wednesday, 12 January 2022; 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022; 
Wednesday,16 March 2022; 
Wednesday, 20 April 2022; 
Wednesday, 18 May 2022; and 
Wednesday,15 June 2022. 
 
8. Minutes - 13 January 2021  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
9. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A5) 
 
The Head of Planning Applications briefly informed the Committee that it was still not 
possible for the Committee to undertake a site visit to Covers Farm, Westerham in 
the light of the current Covid-19 pandemic.  



 

5 

 
10. General Matters  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications informed the Committee of the receipt of 
the Government consultation paper on proposed changes to the NPPF.  Further 
details would be provided to the Committee in due course.  
 
(2)   The Head of Planning Applications asked Members of the Committee to 
individually send their comments to her on the areas that the Committee’s induction 
programme should cover following the Local Government Elections in May 2021.   
 
11. Application FH/20/2590 (KCC/FH/0209/2020) - Recycled Aggregate 
Production Facility with associated hardstanding and storage, gatehouse and 
site office, security gates and lighting, fencing, drainage and parking (part 
retrospective) at Land to North East of Cross Keys Coaches, Caesar's Way, 
Folkestone; G McAleer Contracts Ltd  
(Item C1) 
 
(1)   In unanimously agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications, the Committee added two Conditions. These were that the office and 
gatehouse buildings were to be used solely for the purposes permitted; and that no 
vehicle greater than 7.5 tonnes in weight was to use Ashley Avenue to access the 
site. 
 
(2)   RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to 

conditions, including conditions covering the development being commenced 
within 3 years; the development being carried out and completed in 
accordance with the submitted details, documents and plans; a maximum 
throughput of 75,000 tonnes per annum; no more than 48 HGV movements 
per day to the site as a whole (24 in / 24 out); records being maintained of all 
HGV movements, with the information being made available to the Waste 
Planning Authority on request; all loaded HGVs entering or leaving the site 
being enclosed, covered or sheeted, in line with the Dust and Noise 
Management Plan; no delivery of waste to the site by members of the public; 
areas shown for vehicle access, parking, turning, manoeuvring, loading and 
unloading being provided and retained; no parking on Caesar’s Way; a 10mph 
speed limit on Caesar’s Way; no vehicle greater than 7.5 tonnes in weight 
using Ashley Avenue to access the site; a restriction of access on Saturdays 
to HGVs of 7.5 tonnes or less on Saturdays (to enable use of Tile Kiln Lane 
and avoid Ashley Avenue); the production of a Travel Plan to promote vehicle 
movements outside of peak hours (0730 to 0900 and 1630 to1830); core 
operating hours being 0700 to 1900 hours on Mondays to Fridays, 0700 to 
1400 on Saturdays, with no working on Sundays, Bank and Public Holidays; 
the screener and crusher only being operated between 0700 and1800; use of 
the facility being restricted to waste and minerals recycling use; the office and 
gatehouse buildings being used solely for the purposes permitted; waste types 
being restricted to those applied for (i.e. construction and demolition waste);  
the operation being undertaken in accordance with the submitted Dust and 
Noise Management Plan and being undertaken in accordance with its 
provisions; stockpiles being no higher than 0.5m below the top of the retaining 
walls in the aggregates storage bays; the development being undertaken in 



 

6 

accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment; the submission and 
agreement by the Waste Planning Authority of a detailed surface water and 
foul water drainage scheme within 3 months; the submission of a Drainage 
Scheme Verification Plan (dependant on the submission of further drainage 
details) within 6 months; no mobile machinery being operated above ground 
level on stockpiles or in elevated positions;  machinery and vehicles being 
fitted with noise insulation and silencers and being maintained in accordance 
with manufacturer’s specifications; a copy of the permission and the approved 
plans being made available in the operator's site office; no trees being cut 
down; and no disturbance to or obstruction of the Public Right of Way.  

 
12. Matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-  
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 
(b)   County Council developments;  
 
(c)    Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 
(d)  Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None).  
 
13. KCC Responses to Consultations  
(Item F1) 
 
(1)  Members of the Committee asked for a meeting to be arranged to enable 
Swale Local Members to be briefed on and discuss the consultation on the Swale 
Borough Local Plan.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s responses to the following 

consultations:-  
 

(a) Former Broke Hill Golf Course, Stonehouse Park, Sevenoaks Road 
Halstead Kent TN14 7HR:  Proposal - Outline application for residential 
development of up to 800 dwellings, incl. affordable housing units and 
self-build plots; up to 4.75 ha of retirement living; primary school hub 
with associated sports facilities/outdoor space; sports hub incl. rugby 
and hockey pitches with separate car park and clubhouse areas; 2 ha of 
commercial B1 use; local centre incl. commercial, retail & community 
facilities and undercroft car parking for Knockholt station; country park/ 
open space incl. landscaping, infrastructure & groundworks; with all 
matters reserved except for access;  

 
(b)   Land at Sturry/Broad Oak, Sturry: Proposal - Outline application (with all 

matters reserved) for the development of up to 630 houses and 
associated community infrastructure comprising primary school, 
community building, public car park and associated amenity space, 



 

7 

access, parking and landscaping; and detailed/full application for the 
construction of part of the Sturry Link Road and a local road from the 
Sturry Link Road to Shalloak Road - CA/20/02826;  

 
(c)   Government Consultation - Supporting Housing Delivery & Public 

Service Infrastructure; and  
 

(d)  Ash Parish Council Neighbourhood Development Plan - Regulation 16.  
 
 
 
 
 


